
GR Case No. 1353/2014

In The Court Of Judicial Magistrate 1  st   Class, Goalpara

[G.R. Case no. 1353/2014]

[u/S 379, 294, 353 IPC r/w Section 35 of the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891]

Present : Dimpee Talukdar, AJS

State

-vs-

1. Abdul Baki

             S/O – Abdul Sattar

             R/O – Bagheswari

                       P.S. Agia, Dist- Goalpara

……………. Accused person

Evidence recorded on : 13.09.2019, 25.02.2021

Argument heard on : 07.08.2021

Judgment delivered on :  07.08.2021

Appearing for the Prosecution : Smti. Hemantika Das, learned APP

Appearing for the defence       :  Mr. Billal Hussain, learned defence counsel
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J U D G M E N T

1. The accused person namely Abdul Baki  has stood Trial  for an offence

punishable u/S 379, 294, 353 of the IPC  r/w Section 35 of Assam Forest

Regulation, 1891.

           Allegation, information and investigation:

2. Sri Gobindo Singh, the informant has initiated the instant proceeding by

lodging an FIR on 22/06/2014 before the Agia Police station stating that

on the previous night  while he along with other forest guards were doing

rounds inside the Fofonga Forest area, he saw few people cutting trees

inside the said forest area but they could not apprehend the said persons

due to lack of men power but in the next morning they got information

that the trees that were cut inside the forest were kept in the Bagheswari

village and when the informant along with his colleagues went to seize

the said logs the people from Bagheswari village prevented them from

doing their work and also abused them hence they took the help of the

Agia P.S. personnel to carry out the seizure and stocked the seized logs in

Krishnai forest office after the seizure. Hence this case.

3. On the strength of the FIR, the Agia P.S. case no.86/2014 was registered.

The  police  duly  investigated  the  case  and  after  completing  the

investigation,  the I/O had submitted the charge-sheet against one FIR

Named accused person namely Abdul Baki u/S 379, 294, 353 of the IPC

r/w Section 35 of Assam Forest Regulation,1891.

       Trial :

4. Accordingly cognizance of the charge-sheeted offence was taken as per

Section 190(1)(b) of the Criminal Procedure Code and process was issued

to  the  accused  person  to  appear  before  this  Court.  On  appearance,

copies  of  relevant  documents  were  furnished  to  the  accused  in

compliance with the provision of Section 207 Cr.P.C. and ingredients of

charges u/S  379, 294, 353 of the IPC  r/w Section 35 of Assam Forest
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Regulation were read over and explained to the accused person to which

he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

5. During trial  the prosecution examined as many as 4 witnesses namel

Jayanta Rabha as PW-1, Pradip Rabha as PW-2, Khagendra Nath Kalita as

PW-3 and Gobinda Singha as PW-4. After closing of prosecution evidence

the  statement  of  the  accused  person  u/S  313  Cr.P.C.  was  recorded

whereby he denied all the allegations put to him. However the defence

denied adducing any evidence. 

6. I have heard both the counsels for the prosecution and defence on the

merit of the case and have thoroughly gone through the evidence on

record. 

      Points  For Determination

7. Basing on the materials on record and in order to find out whether the

prosecution has been able to establish the guilt of the accused beyond

reasonable doubt in the case in hand, the following points have been

taken up for determination : 

(i)  Whether  the  accused  person,  on  21/06/2014  had  dishonestly

removed  trees  after  cutting  them  inside  the  forest  area  thereby

committing an offence punishable u/S 379 of IPC?

(ii)  Whether the accused person on the day after  had used obscene

words  against  the  informant  and other  forest  personnel  in  or  near  a

public place thereby committing an offence punishable u/S 294 IPC?

(iii) Whether the accused person had assaulted the informant who is a

public servant in discharge of his duty and thereby committed an offence

punishable u/S 353 of the IPC?

(iv) Whether the accused person on 21/06/2014 had cut trees inside the

Fofonga reserve forest by violating the provision under Section 33 of the

Assam Forest Regulation and thereby committed an offence u/S 35 of the

said Act?
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DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF

 PROSECUTION EVIDENCE:

8. PW-1,  Jayanta  Rabha  in  his  examination-in-chief  had  stated  that  the

incident took place on 26.02.2014 and on that day the PW-1 along with

Pradip Rabha,  Bhubeneswar,  Tarun Rabha,  Amrit  and few others  were

deputed on duty under the forest area and they had noticed a few fresh

stumps of  sal trees hence they contacted the DTO and forest Ranger.

Thereafter, they had come to know that the Sal logs were being kept at

the house of one Kuddus Ali and when they went to the house of Kuddus

Ali  the  family  members  of  the  said  Kuddus  Ali  had  assaulted  them

physically for which they sustained simple injuries and they had taken

treatment in the PHC. 

On his  cross-examination  he  stated  that  they  had come to

know about the incident at around 11 in the morning and the

forest area was near the graveyard. He denied the suggestions

put to him by the defence counsel. 

9. PW-2, Pradip Rabha stated in his examination-in-chief that on 22.06.2014

the sons of the accused person had cut down sal  trees under the forest

area near the graveyard. He further stated that when he along with other

staffs of  range office went to the house of one Kuddus Ali  the family

members had assaulted them with sticks, etc., for which they sustained

simple injuries. 

On  his  cross-examination  he  stated  that  he  had  seen  the

incident and he had suspected that the family members of the

accused person Abdul Baki had cut down the trees. He denied

the other suggestions put to him by the defence counsel. 

10. PW-3, Khagendra Nath Kalita stated in his evidence that in the year 2014

while  he  was  posted  at  Goalpara  Range Office he had seized  certain

wooden logs from one place namely Fofonga and he had stated that he

recovered those logs from near a graveyard. He further stated that he
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had come to know about the incident from his own source and he had

seen certain fallen sal tree stumps in the Krishnai forest area. Further he

deposed that regarding the said incident one FIR has been lodged by his

staff Gobinda Singha.

In his cross-examination he stated that he did not know who

had cut  down those  sal  trees and also  stated that  he had

seized from those logs from a public place and not from the

possession of any private person. 

11. PW-4, Gobinda Singha had stated in his evidence that he had lodged the

FIR of this case and he did not recognize the accused person present on

the  dock.  He  stated  that  on  the  date  of  incident  he  was  working  as

Forester at Paikan forest area and after receiving information from their

source regarding certain incident of cutting of sal trees, they went to the

forest area and they had seen freshly cut sal tree stumps and they later

on, seized the sal logs from the graveyard. He further revealed that he

had lodged the FIR in the direction of his Range Officer and the police did

not examine him. 

On  his  cross-examination  he  had  revealed  that  he  did  not

know who had cut down the trees and the logs were seized

from  one  graveyard  and  not  from  the  possession  of  any

private person. 

      Judicial determination:

1. I  have considered the evidence on record  in  its  entirety.  Let  me now

reproduce the necessary ingredients of the alleged offences which are

needed to  be proved by  the prosecution beyond reasonable  doubt  in

order  to  bring  home the  charges  u/S  379 ,  294,  353  IPC   read  with

section35 of the Assam Forest Regulation.

 In order to bring home the charge u/S 379 of the IPC the prosecution

must prove:

 There was a movable property
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 That the said movable property was in the possession of person

other than the accused

 The accused took it  out of  the possession of  the said person

dishonestly and without the consent of the possessor of  such

movable property

 In order to bring home the charge u/S 294 IPC the prosecution must

prove :

 The accused did any obscene act in any public place or

 Sang, recited or uttered any obscene songs, ballad, or words in

or near any public place and 

 The aforesaid acts caused annoyance of others

 In order to bring home charge u/S 353 the prosecution must prove

that : 

 Accused  assaulted  or  used  criminal  force  against  a  public

servent

 Such public servent was then acting in discharge of his public

duty

 Accused assaulted with intent to prevent or deter such public

servent from discharging his official duty

 It was used in consequence of anything done or attempted to

be done by the said public servent.

 Section 35 of the AFR provides for penalties for infringing provisions

made out under Section 33 of the same Act i.e. for cutting, girdling,

lopping or tapping or destroying trees by any means in the reserve

forest area in contravention of the rules made by the State Govt.

2. In the case in hand the prosecution has examined as many as 4 (four)

witnesses. Amongst which the PW-4 is the informant. A plain reading of
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the evidence on record reveals that no witness had deposed anything

relevant with regard to the alleged incident and no one has mentioned

anything incriminating the concerned accused person in this case namely

Abdul Baki. PW-2 Pradip Rabha is the only prosecution witness who has

claimed to witness the incident but his cross examination clearly shows

that he had only suspected the family members of the accused Abdul

Baki  might  cut  down the  Sal  trees  but  he  has  not  mention  anything

concrete to inculpate the accused person in this instant case. Moreover

the evidence of PW-1 and PW-2 has indicated that in the alleged incident

one Kuddus Ali was involved rather than the accused namely Abdul Baki.

3. Coming to the evidence of PW-3 and PW-4, they are very much clear in

their deposition that they had not seen the accused person cutting down

the trees moreover they revealed that the concerned Sal tree logs were

seized from near a graveyard which is a public place and nothing has

been seized from the possession of the accused person. 

4. Regarding the allegation of assault meted out by the accused person, all

the prosecution witnesses are  silent and no one has incriminated the

accused person for  any assault  committed by him to the staff of  the

forest office.

5. In  Namdeo vs.  State of Maharashtra  reported in (2007) 14 SCC

150, Hon’ble Apex Court had re-iterated the view observing that it is the

quality and not the quantity of evidence which is necessary for proving or

disproving a fact. The legal system had laid emphasis on value, weight

and quality of evidence rather than on quantity, multiplicity or plurality

of  witnesses.  It  is,  therefore,  open to a competent  court  to  fully  and

completely rely on a solitary witness and record conviction. Conversely, it

may acquit the accused in spite of testimony of several witnesses if it is

not  satisfied  about  the  quality  of  evidence.

6. Now turning to the case in hand, from a plain reading of the evidence on

record it can be seen that no witnesses had deposed to incriminate the

accused person and no one had submitted any evidence in order to show
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the  involvement  of  the  accused  Abdul  Baki  in  cutting  down  trees  in

reserve  forest  area  or  in  verbally  abusing  the  public  servants  or  in

illegally taking away forest produce in contravention of the rules made

by the State Government.

7. The  learned  defence  counsel  had  submitted  during  the  course  of

argument  that  this  case  is  based  entirely  on  concocted  facts.  The

accused person is a peaceful resident residing in the adjacent area of the

Forest reserve and he was no where involved in the alleged incident and

the instant case has been initiated against the accused person before

this Court falsely by the prosecution. 

8.  It is pertinent to mention here that learned APP herself has stated that

the prosecution witnesses have failed to gain confidence of the Court

regarding the commission of the alleged incident by the accused person

as no one has incriminated the accused person in their deposition.

9. It is hence apparent from the discussion made above that no prosecution

witness  has  been  able  to  back  up  the  evidence  of  each  other  by

corroborating  their  depositions;  rather  there  have  been  many

discrepancies and omissions and contradictions which have made the

prosecution case remarkably doubtful.  

       Decision:

12. It  is  the  cardinal  principle  of  criminal  jurisprudence  that  a  person  is

innocent until proven guilty and this principle cannot be ignored at any

cost. It is the burden of the prosecution to establish through cogent and

unimpeachable evidence that the accused person committed the alleged

offence, failing which the accused person will be proved innocent. Thus

from the elaborate discussion made in the preceding paragraphs it has

become evident that there is no cogent and credible evidence to prove

the  prosecution  case  beyond  reasonable  doubt  and  that  the  accused

person  dishonestly cut down and removed SAL Trees from the reserve

forest area and had assaulted and verbally abused the forest officials as

alleged.  That  being  said,  the  point  for  determination  as  averred  in
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paragraph no.7  is decided in negative as the prosecution failed to bring

home the charges  u/S 379 , 294 and 353 of the IPC  r/w Section 35 of

Assam Forest Regulation,1891, as mentioned in the paragraph no.12.

O R D E R

10. On the strength of the deliberate discussion made above, I  am of the

considered opinion that  in  the facts  and circumstances of  the instant

case, the evidence on record is not sufficient to prove the guilt of the

accused person beyond reasonable doubt as such the accused person

namely Abdul Baki is acquitted of the charge u/S 379 , 294 and 353 of

the IPC  r/w section 35 of Assam Forest Regulation,1891 and set at liberty

forthwith.

11.His  bail-bond  is  extended  for  a  period  of  6  (six)  months  as  per  the

provision u/S 437 A of the Cr.P.C.

       Given under my hand and seal of this Court on this  7 th day of August,

2021.

Dimpee Talukdar

Judicial Magistrate 1st Class, Goalpara
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A P P E N D I X

13. Prosecution witnesses :    PW-1 :  Jayanta Rabha 
                    PW-2 :  Pradip Rabha

          PW-3 :  Khagendra Nath Kalita
          PW-4 :  Gobinda Singha 

      

14. Defence witnesses  :   Nil

15. Prosecution exhibits : Nil    

16. Defence exhibits :     Nil 

            Dimpee Talukdar
                           Judicial Magistrate 1st Class, Goalpara
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